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Chapter 1. Potential Area by Inventory Survey  

During the first and second field surveys, an inventory survey for the self-help smallholder 
irrigation scheme was conducted at all the eight ADDs, namely Karonga, Mzuzu, Kasungu, 
Salima, Lilongwe, Machinga, Blantyre and Shire Valley ADDs.  Inventory survey involved 
all the 178 EPA offices in the country, which are broken down into 15 EPAs for Karonga, 31 
EPAs for Mzuzu, 23 EPAs for Kasungu, 8 EPAs for Salima, 36 EPAs for Lilongwe, 31 EPAs 
for Machinga, 23 EPAs for Blantyre and 11 EPAs for Shire Valley. 

According to the inventory survey, a total number of 883 potential sites was identified for the 
eight ADDs, among which 230 sites were existing schemes and 653 were proposed (new) 
schemes and the total potential area amounts to 11,260 ha as summarized in the table below.  
These will be considered as potential areas for the self-help small-scale irrigation schemes in 
the eight ADDs.  The list of the sites is also shown on attached Tables 4.3 and 4.4. 

During the implementation of the verification project in Kasungu and Lilongwe ADDs, EPA 
officers have developed many more sites than the ones they identified by the inventory survey.  
Hence, it is expected that EPA officers in all the ADDs could develop more sites than their 
listing irrigation potential sites in this inventory survey, once they are trained or involved in 
smallholder irrigation development. 

Table 1.1  Number of Inventory Survey Sites and Potential Area 
Existing Scheme New Scheme Total 

ADD 
No of sites Area (ha) No of Sites Area (ha) No of Sites Area (ha) 

Karonga ADD 16 230 36 360 52 590 
Mzuzu ADD 22 270 144 1,660 166 1,930 

Kasungu ADD 64 900 87 1,210 151 2,110 
Salima ADD 6 650 37 290 43 940 

Lilongwe ADD 59 800 133 1,320 192 2,120 
Machinga ADD 21 400 125 1,790 146 2,190 
Blantyre ADD 34 170 50 320 84 490 

Shire Valley ADD 8 170 41 720 49 890 
Total 230 3,590 653 7,670 883 11,260 

 
Chapter 2. Categorization of Potential Irrigation Sites 

The type of irrigation schemes for inventory survey is mostly the surface (gravity river 
diversion) irrigation system as it was so arranged to identify potential sites suitable to 
self-help smallholder farmers.  The potential sites for the self-help smallholder irrigation 
scheme will be categorized into different types of irrigation technology as referred to the 
existing system in Malawi.  As a result, majority of the potential sites falls in “Stream/River” 
in terms of water source, “Gravity” for water abstraction method and “Open Canal” as water 
delivery method. 

Out of the total 883 sites, stream / river as water source counts for 691 sites or 78% of the 
total sites, followed by impounding dam with 108 sites or 12% of the total sites.  In terms of 
water abstraction type, 791 sites or 90 % of the total sites are applied with gravity irrigation, 
followed by treadle pump with 63 sites or 7% of the total sites.  As for water delivery type, 
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open canal system is applied in 813 sites or 92 % of the total sites, followed by pressurized 
pipe system with 61 sites or 7 % of the total sites (See Table 2.1 below). 

Table 2.1  Number of Potential Irrigation Sites by Irrigation Technology 

Water Source Water Abstraction Water Delivery 

Type Site Type Site Type Site 
1. Stream / river 691 1. Gravity 791 1. Open canal 813 
2. Impounding dam 108 2. Treadle pump 63 2. Pressure pipe(sprinkler) 61 
3. Spring 49 3. Motorized pump 26 3. Manpower carry 9 
4. Shallow well (dug well) 28 4. Watering cans/ buckets 3   
5. Deep well (tube well) 0     
6. Lake 7     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 2.2  Summary of the Inventory by EPA, RDP, ADD (1/3) 

Total Existing New
1 Kameme 1 0 1 KR 1
2 Lufita 3 2 1 KR 2 - KR 4
3 Misuku 5 4 1 KR 5 - KR 9
4 Kavukuku 3 0 3 KR 10 - KR 12
5 Chisenga 5 2 3 KR 13 - KR 17
6 Mwamkumbwa 6 0 6 KR 18 - KR 23
7 Vinthukutu 2 0 2 KR 24 - KR 25
8 Karonga 1 1 0 KR 26
9 Karonga south 2 2 0 KR 27 - KR 28

10 Karonga north 1 1 0 KR 29
11 Kaporo 1 1 0 KR 30
12 Kaporo north 6 2 4 KR 31 - KR 36
13 Mpata 5 1 4 KR 37 - KR 41
14 Kaporo south 5 0 5 KR 42 - KR 46
15 Lupembe 6 0 6 KR 47 - KR 52

52 16 36
1 Chikwina 5 0 5 MZ 1 - MZ 5
2 Mzenga 8 0 8 MZ 6 - MZ 13
3 Mpamba 5 1 4 MZ 14 - MZ 18
4 Chinthechi 5 2 3 MZ 19 - MZ 23
5 Nkhata Bay 5 0 5 MZ 24 - MZ 28
6 Tukombo 5 0 5 MZ 29 - MZ 33
7 Chitheka 5 0 5 MZ 161 - MZ 165
8 Mphonpha 5 0 5 MZ 34 - MZ 38
9 Chiweta 5 2 3 MZ 39 - MZ 42, 166

10 Mhuju 5 1 4 MZ 43 - MZ 47
11 Ntchenachena 5 0 5 MZ 48 - MZ 52
12 Katowo 6 2 4 MZ 155 - MZ 160
13 Mpherembe 5 0 5 MZ 53 - MZ 57
14 Malidade 5 0 5 MZ 58 - MZ 62
15 Emsizini 5 2 3 MZ 63 - MZ 65, 95, 96
16 Zombwe 5 1 4 MZ 66 - MZ 70
17 Bulala 5 0 5 MZ 71 - MZ 75
18 Emfeni 4 0 4 MZ 76 - MZ 79
19 Njuyu 5 2 3 MZ 80 - MZ 84
20 Champhila 8 1 7 MZ 85 - MZ 92
21 Khosolo 5 0 5 MZ 93, 94, 97 - MZ 99
22 Luwerezi 5 0 5 MZ 100 - MZ 104
23 Manyamula 8 1 7 MZ 105 - MZ 112
24 Bwengu 5 1 4 MZ 113 - MZ 117
25 Mjinga 4 0 4 MZ 118 - MZ 121
26 Eswazini 5 0 5 MZ 122 - MZ 126
27 Kazombo 5 0 5 MZ 127 - MZ 131
28 Euthine 5 4 1 MZ 132 - MZ 136
29 Mbalachanda 5 2 3 MZ 137 - MZ 141
30 Mbawa 6 0 6 MZ 142 - MZ 147
31 Vibangalala 7 0 7 MZ 148 - MZ 154

166 22 144

North

Region ADD RDP

Mzuzu

No. of sitesEPA Serial No.

Central Mzimba

Nkhata Bay

Rumphi/N.Mzimba

Total of Mzuzu

Chitipa

Karonga

Total of Karonga

Karonga
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Table 2.2  Summary of the Inventory by EPA, RDP, ADD (2/3, con’d) 

Total Existing New
1 Chamama 7 7 0 KU 1 - KU 7
2 Lisasadzi 6 0 6 KU 8 - KU 13
3 Chipala 8 2 6 KU 14 - KU 21
4 Santhe 4 4 0 KU 22 - KU 25
5 Kaluluma 6 0 6 KU 26 - KU 31
6 Bowe 6 1 5 KU 32 - KU 37
7 Chipuka 9 9 0 KU 38 - KU 46
8 Chikwatula 6 5 1 KU 47 - KU 52
9 Malomo 6 6 0 KU 53 - KU 58

10 Kalira 8 4 4 KU 59 - KU 66
11 Mvera 9 9 0 KU 67 - KU 75
12 Nachisaka 8 2 6 KU 76 - KU 83
13 Modolera 6 2 4 KU 84 - KU 89
14 Madisi 4 0 4 KU 90 - KU 93
15 Chisepo 6 0 6 KU 94 - KU 99
16 Mponela 8 1 7 KU 100 - KU 107
17 Chivala 8 0 8 KU 108 - KU 115
18 Mlonyeni 5 2 3 KU 116 - KU 120
19 Chioshya 9 4 5 KU 121 - KU 129
20 Kalulu 5 3 2 KU 130 - KU 134
21 Msitu 3 0 3 KU 135 - KU 137
22 Mikundi 6 0 6 KU 138 - KU 143
23 Mkanda 8 3 5 KU 144 - KU 151

151 64 87
1 Mwansambo 6 0 6 SA 1 - SA 6
2 Linga 5 0 5 SA 7 - SA 11
3 Zidyana 7 0 7 SA 12 - SA 18
4 Nkhunga 4 0 4 SA 19 - SA 22
5 Khombedza 6 2 4 SA 23 - SA 28
6 Chinguluwe 5 0 5 SA 29 - SA 33
7 Chipoka 5 2 3 SA 34 - SA 38
8 Tembwe 5 2 3 SA 39 - SA 43

43 6 37
1 Demera 8 0 8 LL 1 - LL 8
2 Ukwe 6 1 5 LL 9 - LL 14
3 Ming'ong'o 5 2 3 LL 15 - LL 19
4 Mpingu 5 2 3 LL 20 - LL 24
5 Thawale 5 2 3 LL 25 - LL 29
6 Malingunde 5 0 5 LL 30 - LL 34
7 Mitundu 5 0 5 LL 35 - LL 39
8 Chileka 5 3 2 LL 40 - LL 44
9 Chilaza 5 0 5 LL 45 - LL 49

10 Mlombwa 5 0 5 LL 50 - LL 54
11 Mwala-Nthondo 5 1 4 LL 55 - LL 59
12 Mngwangwa 9 0 9 LL 60 - LL 68
13 Chiwamba 5 2 3 LL 69 - LL 73
14 Chitekwere 9 4 5 LL 74 - LL 82
15 Chigonthi 3 0 3 LL 83 - LL 85
16 Chitsime 5 3 2 LL 86 - LL 90
17 Nyanja 5 1 4 LL 91 - LL 94, 191
18 Mkwinda 5 0 5 LL 95 - LL 99
19 Mpenu 5 4 1 LL 100 - LL 104
20 Lobi 5 0 5 LL 105 - LL 109
21 Chafumbwa 5 0 5 LL 110 - LL 114
22 Kabwazi 5 2 3 LL 115 - LL 119
23 Linthipe 5 1 4 LL 120 - LL 124
24 Kaphuka 5 2 3 LL 125 - LL 129
25 Mayani 6 1 5 LL 130 - LL 135
26 Mtakataka 5 0 5 LL 136 - LL 140
27 Kanyama 6 2 4 LL 141 - LL 145, 192
28 Golomoti 5 3 2 LL 146 - LL 150
29 Bembeke 5 4 1 LL 151 - LL 155
30 Nsipe 6 6 0 LL 156 - LL 161
31 Manjawira 4 1 3 LL 162 - LL 165
32 Bilira 5 0 5 LL 166 - LL 170
33 Njolomole 5 0 5 LL 171 - LL 175
34 Tsangano 5 5 0 LL 176 - LL 180
35 Kandeu 5 4 1 LL 181 - LL 185
36 Shapevale 5 3 2 LL 186 - LL 190

192 59 133

Serial No.

Central

Region ADD RDP EPA

Nkhotakota

Ntcheu

Lilongwe

Dedza East
(Dedza Hills)

Dedza West
(Thiwi-Lifidzi)

Lilongwe West

Lilongwe East

Total of Lilongwe

Mchinji

Total of Salima

Kasungu

Dowa

No. of sites

Salima

Kasungu 

Ntchisi

Salima

Total of Kasungu
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Total Existing New
1 Mpilipili 6 0 6 MHG 1 - MHG 6
2 Nasenga 5 0 5 MHG 7 - MHG 11
3 Lungwenya 5 1 4 MHG 12 - MHG 16
4 Nankumba 5 2 3 MHG 17 - MHG 21
5 Masuku 6 1 5 MHG 22 - MHG 27
6 Chilipa 5 0 5 MHG 28 - MHG 32
7 Mthilmanja 4 1 3 MHG 33 - MHG 36
8 Katuli 3 0 3 MHG 37 - MHG 39
9 Ntiya 4 0 4 MHG 40 - MHG 43

10 Mbwadzulu 5 0 5 MHG 44 - MHG 48
11 Utale 5 0 5 MHG 49 - MHG 53
12 Phalula 1 0 1 MHG 54
13 Bazale 5 0 5 MHG 55 - MHG 59
14 Ulongwe 5 0 5 MHG 60 - MHG 64
15 Rivirivi 5 0 5 MHG 65 - MHG 69
16 Mpilisi 5 0 5 MHG 70 - MHG 74
17 Nsanama 4 2 2 MHG 75 - MHG 78
18 Nampeya 5 2 3 MHG 79 - MHG 83
19 Mbonekera 3 1 2 MHG 84 - MHG 86
20 Nyambi 6 0 6 MHG 87 - MHG 92
21 Mtubwi 6 1 5 MHG 93 - MHG 98
22 Nanyumu 4 4 0 MHG 99 - MHG 102
23 Chuweq 3 0 3 MHG 103 - MHG 105
24 Ngwelero 5 0 5 MHG 106 - MHG 110
25 Thondwe 5 4 1 MHG 111 - MHG 115
26 Chingale 5 0 5 MHG 116 - MHG 120
27 Mpokwa 5 0 5 MHG 121 - MHG 125
28 Nsondole 4 0 4 MHG 126 - MHG 129
29 Likangala 7 0 7 MHG 130 - MHG 136
30 Dzaone 5 2 3 MHG 137 - MHG 141
31 Malosa 5 0 5 MHG 142 - MHG 146

146 21 125
1 Neno 4 4 0 BLT 1 - BLT 4
2 Lisungwi 2 1 1 BLT 16 - BLT 17
3 Mwanza 5 3 2 BLT 6 - BLT 10
4 Thambani 5 3 2 BLT 11 - BLT 15
5 Lirangwe 1 0 1 BLT 19
6 Chipande 4 4 0 BLT 20 - BLT 23
7 Ntonda 5 0 5 BLT 24 - BLT 28
8 Kunthembwe 5 1 4 BLT 29 - BLT 32, 18
9 Nkhulambe 3 0 3 BLT 33 - BLT 35

10 Kasongo 1 0 1 BLT 36
11 Mombezi 1 0 1 BLT 37
12 Mbulumbuzi 1 0 1 BLT 38
13 Thumbwe 6 6 0 BLT 39 - BLT 44
14 Milonde 4 1 3 BLT 45 - BLT 48
15 Mulanje Boma 2 0 2 BLT 49 - BLT 50
16 Thuchila 6 0 6 BLT 51 - BLT 56
17 Kamwendo 5 3 2 BLT 57 - BLT 61
18 Masambanjati 4 3 1 BLT 62 - BLT 65
19 Thekelani 4 0 4 BLT 66 - BLT 69
20 Thyolo centre 3 0 3 BLT 70 - BLT 72
21 Dwale 7 0 7 BLT 73 - BLT 79
22 Khonjeni 2 1 1 BLT 80 - BLT 81
23 Matapwata 4 4 0 BLT 82 - BLT 85

84 34 50
1 Dolo 5 0 5 SHV 1 - SHV 5
2 Kalambo 10 0 10 SHV 6 - SHV 15
3 Mitole 4 1 3 SHV 16 - SHV 18, 51
4 Livunzu 4 0 4 SHV 19 - SHV 22
5 Mbewe 5 3 2 SHV 23 - SHV 27
6 Mikalango 4 2 2 SHV 28 - SHV 31
7 Zunde 5 0 5 SHV 32 - SHV 36
8 Nyachilenda 2 0 2 SHV 39 - SHV 40
9 Makhanga 5 1 4 SHV 41 - SHV 45

10 Mpatsa 3 0 3 SHV 46 - SHV 48
11 Magoti 2 1 1 SHV 49 - SHV 50

49 8 41

Region ADD RDP EPA No. of sites Serial No.

653Grand total 883 230

Total of Machinga

Machinga Mangochi

Balaka

Machinga

Zomba

South

Blantyre Neno

Mwanza

Blantyre

Phalombe

Chiradzulu

Mulanje

Thyolo

Total of Blantyre
Chikwawa

Nsanje

Total of Shire Valley

Shire Valley

Table 2.2  Summary of the Inventory by EPA, RDP, ADD (3/3, con’d) 
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Chapter 3. Willingness, Needs, Affordability, etc. 

The inventory survey has asked concerned farmer representative(s) of; 1) self-help works they 
have undertaken in the past, 2) why they have not constructed the irrigation system by 
themselves and what they need to construct the irrigation system, 3) willingness to provide 
voluntary labors, 4) willingness to bear cash contribution and how much, 5) needs to start 
irrigation upon completion of the irrigation scheme, 6) lunch offer to the GOM officers 
engaged, and 7) how much percentage the government should undertake as a whole, etc.  
Following are the summary: 

3.1 Self-help Works 

So far, almost all the villages have carried out some sort of their own self-help works, except 
for Blantyre ADD, where around 30% of the villages have no significant experiences of 
self-help works.  These are village road construction/ rehabilitation, molding bricks in most 
of the cases, and in some cases canalization and building schools.  Food for work and other 
works under provision of tool and materials have not so often been done; only about 0 to 20% 
community have experienced. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.2 Causes of not Starting Irrigation 

Despite the irrigation potential besides them, why they have not yet started the irrigation to 
date are: do not know how to use the water for irrigation with about 30% to as much as 50%; 
lack of initiative is about 30% to 40%; lack of technical services and/ or tools and materials 
are most commonly cited as about 50% to more than 90%.  Of tools and materials they lack, 
most often cited were wheelbarrow, shovels, and cement. 
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Figure 3.1  Self-help Work Experiences 
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3.3 Willingness to Provide Voluntary Work 

About 75% to 90% by ADD have replied that they are ready to provide all the voluntary work 
required for the construction work (voluntary means no provision of food, etc.).  The 
working hour would be limited to 3 to 4 hours a day since they do not take enough food, 
making them difficult to work over noon.  While, the reason why about 10% village cannot 
provide the labor is mostly food shortage or busy for getting the food. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
3.4 Willingness for Cash Contribution 

Irrigation system may require some foreign materials such as cements, wire, etc.  In this case, 
cash contribution from the community will be needed.  The amount how much they 
willingly contribute in cash to procuring the foreign materials is; less than MK 50 per 
household with about 10% to 25%, MK 50 – 100 per household with 30 to 40% which is the 
majority, more than MK 100 becomes less in percentage. 
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Figure 3.2  Causes not Starting Irrigation 
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Figure 3.3  Willingness to Provide Voluntary Labor Work 
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3.5 Readiness to Start Irrigation upon Work Completion 

About 60% responded they would start irrigation upon completion of the construction work.  
However, about 20% to 30% responded that they would still need some technical assistance 
such as training of water management.  This tendency is less in southern part of the country.  
One unique thing is that more than half of the 30% responded they need seed and fertilizer 
otherwise they may not start irrigation.  Seed and fertilizer are presently provided under a 
program called TIP, and this may have led the villagers to have that mind. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.6 Lunch Offer to the Gvt Officers 

During the construction work, the government officers have to attend the site.  A question 
was given if the villagers are ready to offer lunch for the government officers.  More than 
80% responded, except Machinga and Blantyre, that they could provide local lunch.  The 
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Figure 3.4 Willingness for Cash Contribution
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Figure 3.5  Readiness to start Irrigation upon Work Completion 
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reasons for the respondents who say that they cannot provide lunch are simply shortage of 
food in the village or fund to arrange the food.  Machinga falls in a poorer region, so that the 
answer may have reflected the situation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.7 Government Contribution to the Project 

As a whole, how much percentage do you want your government to undertake the 
construction/ rehabilitation work of the irrigation system was a question.  The majority, 
about one every 3 villages, responded the government should bear about 40 to 60% of the 
whole construction requirement, meaning half-half sharing between the two. 
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Chapter 4. Prioritization of Potential Areas 

According to the result of the inventory survey, potential of smallholders irrigation 
development were rated in each level of EPA, RDP and ADD.  The potential of EPA was 
ranked among the EPAs under the same subordinate RDP, likewise the potential of RDP, 
which is the sum of potentials of its subordinate EPAs, was ranked among the RDPs 
belonging to same ADD.  Finally the potential of ADD was ranked among them. 

The ranking was conducted from the viewpoints of physical condition, degree of self-effort of 
villagers, and the observation of concerned AEDOs on strength of the community.  These 
points (indicators) were individually evaluated.  Each indicator was scored as following 
explanations in Table 4.1 below and the result of the ranking is shown in Table 4.2. 

Table 4.1  Indicators of EPA, RDP and ADD for Ranking 
Indicator Way of Scoring 

1. Physical condition The number of potential sites modified by the river flow condition is 

used.  If the river flow of a site is perennial, score 1 is given and if it is 

seasonal, the score is 0.  If the river flow of the site is seasonal, it is 

not included in the potential site. 

2.1 

Labor contribution 

In each site, village leader was asked if they were willing to contribute 

labor.  If the answer is yes, it is scored 1, otherwise 2.  Average of 

the score of all the sites in an EPA is compared to that of other EPAs 

belonging to the same RDP.  The lower the score is, the higher the 

EPA is ranked. 

2.2 

Cash contribution 

In each site, village leader was asked how much they could contribute 

to irrigation development.  The score was given 1 to the answer of 

“less than 50MK”, 2 to 50 – 100MK”, 3 to “100 – 200MK”, 4 to “200 – 

500MK”, 5 to “500 – 1000MK”, 6 to “1000 – 2000MK”, and to 7 to 

“more than 2000MK”.  Average of the score of all the sites in an EPA 

is compared to that of other EPAs belonging to the same RDP.  The 

higher the score is, the higher the EPA is ranked. 

2. Self-effort  

of villagers 

2.3 

Expectation to 

Government 

In each site, village leader was asked how much they thought the 

government should subsidize to irrigation development.  The score 

was given 1 to the answer of “less than 20%”, 2 to “20 – 40%”, 3 to 

“40 – 60%”, 4 to “60 – 80%”, 5 to “more than 80%”.  Average of the 

score of all the sites in an EPA is compared to that of other EPAs 

belonging to the same RDP.  The lower the score is, the higher the 

EPA is ranked. 

3. Community strength 

 (AEDO observation) 

AEDO assessed the communities from the viewpoints of (1) 

Leadership, (2) Coherence, and (3) Dependency with 1 to “very 

strong”, 2 to ”strong”, 3 to “medium”, 4 to “weak” and 5 to “very weak” 

for each point.  The score is aggregated by the form of (1)×(2) / (3).  

The higher the score is, the higher the EPA is ranked. 
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Table 4.2  Ranking of EPA, RDP and ADD on Smallholders Irrigation Development (1/3) 



The Study on the Capacity Building and Development for Smallholder Irrigation Schemes 

JICA 9-11 SCI 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Kasungu Dowa Mvera 1 1 3 5 7
Nachisaka 2 7 2 4 5
Chivala 3 1 5 2 2
Chisepo 4 1 3 1 6
Madisi 5 1 1 6 4
Mponela 6 1 7 3 1
Modolera 7 1 6 7 3

1 1 4 3 1
Ntchisi Chipuka 1 1 2 3 3

Kalira 2 4 3 4 1
Chikwatula 3 1 4 1 4
Malomo 4 1 1 2 2

2 3 2 1 2
Mchinji Mkanda 1 1 2 2 3

Mlonyeni 2 1 6 3 1
Chioshya 3 1 5 1 2
Kalulu 4 6 3 4 4
Msitu 5 1 3 5 4
Mikundi 6 1 1 5 6

3 1 3 4 4
Kasungu Chipala 1 5 3 4 4

Chamama 2 1 2 6 2
Santhe 3 6 1 2 3
Lisasadzi 4 1 6 3 1
Bowe 5 1 4 5 5
Kaluluma 6 1 5 1 6

4 3 1 2 3
3 1 4 4 5

Machinga Mangochi Mpilipili 1 1 5 4 8
Masuku 2 1 4 3 5
Nankumba 3 1 2 4
Lungwenya 4 10 1 10
Mthilmanja 5 1 7 8 1
Ntiya 6 1 7 1 6
Chilipa 7 1 9 9 6
Katuli 8 1 6 4 3
Nasenga 9 1 10 7 4
Mbwadzulu 10 1 3 1 2

1 1 3 3 1
Zomba Thondwe 1 1 6 6

Malosa 2 1 5 3 1
Mpokwa 3 1 2 2 2
Likangala 4 7 4 4 4
Dzaone 5 1 3 7
Chingale 6 1 1 1 5
Nsondole 7 1 5 2

2 1 4 1 4
Balaka Ulongwe 1 1 5 1 1

Utale 2 5 1 5 1
Mpilisi 3 1 3 4
Rivirivi 4 1 5 3
Bazale 5 1 3 1
Phalula 6 5 2 6 1

3 4 2 2 3
Machinga Mtubwi 1 7 5 6 8

Nyambi 2 1 2 5 5
Mbonekera 3 1 4 8 2
Nsanama 4 1 3 4 4
Nampeya 5 1 1 1 6
Ngwelero 6 6 7 7 7
Nanyumu 7 1 6 2 1
Chuweo 8 7 3 3

4 3 1 3 2
4 2 2 3 4

Community
Strength

ADD Labor
